

No. 14-1869

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

v.

KEVIN TRUDEAU,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

*APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, NO. 10-CR-886-1
HON. RONALD A. GUZMAN, PRESIDING*

**REPLY BRIEF FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT KEVIN TRUDEAU**

KIMBALL R. ANDERSON
THOMAS L. KIRSCH, II
Winston & Strawn LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 558-5600

CHRISTOPHER M. BRUNO*
JEFF P. JOHNSON
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 282-5000

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant Kevin Trudeau

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Government Violated the Speedy Trial Act by Not Trying Trudeau Within 70 Days.	2
A. The Government committed an unremedied violation of the Act by not timely prosecuting Trudeau under the Gettleman Order.	5
1. The contempt charged under the Gettleman Order was an offense.	5
2. Amending the Gettleman Order does not cure the Court’s failure to dismiss for an Act violation.	8
B. The Government’s proposed “cure”—the Guzman Order— “gilded” Trudeau’s offense and violated the Act.	9
C. After receiving four time exclusions, the Government was judicially estopped from arguing that the Act did not apply.	12
D. The Act demands dismissal with prejudice for either or both violations of the Act.	16
II. The Government’s Failure to Adduce Any Evidence of Actual Willfulness Requires Acquittal.	19
III. The Court Improperly Prohibited Trudeau from Presenting Relevant Evidence Showing His Good Faith.	21
A. The Court erred by excluding the Natural Cures evidence, which would have supported finding that Trudeau believed the 2004 Consent Order permitted his conduct.	22

B.	The Court erred by prohibiting defense counsel from arguing that Trudeau believed the First Amendment protected his infomercial statements.	24
IV.	The District Court’s Instruction Allowing the Jury to Impute Willfulness Knowledge Was Plain Error.....	25
V.	Trudeau’s Sentence Is Excessive and Inconsistent with Judge Gettleman’s Determination and the Government’s Acquiescence to a Six-Month Sentencing Cap.....	30
	CONCLUSION.....	32
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 196 (2010).....	14
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998).....	20, 25, 26, 27
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991).....	22, 23, 24, 26
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 548 U.S. 1 (2006).....	19, 25, 26
<i>Doe v. Maywood Hous. Auth.</i> , 71 F.3d 1294 (7th Cir. 1995).....	31
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	26
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948).....	25
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999).....	29
<i>Levinson v. United States</i> , 969 F.2d 260 (7th Cir. 1992).....	14, 15, 16
<i>McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 187 (1949).....	21
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	14
<i>Olson v. Paine, Webber, Jackson & Curtis, Inc.</i> , 806 F.2d 731 (7th Cir. 1986).....	27
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	26
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987).....	29
<i>Ryan v. United States</i> , 645 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	25, 26

United States ex rel. Porter v. Kroger Grocery & Baking Co.,
 163 F.2d 168 (7th Cir. 1947)..... 19, 20

United States v. Anifowoshe,
 307 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 29

United States v. Ashqar,
 582 F.3d 819 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 31

United States v. Bukowski,
 435 F.2d 1094 (7th Cir. 1970)..... 30, 31

United States v. Cephus,
 684 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 27

United States v. Cheeseman,
 600 F.3d 270 (3d Cir. 2010) 26

United States v. Christian,
 342 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 15

United States v. Darif,
 446 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 29

United States v. DeTienne,
 468 F.2d 151 (7th Cir. 1972)..... 9, 11

United States v. Hallahan,
 756 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 13

United States v. Harris,
 271 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 15

United States v. Holmes,
 93 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 28, 29

United States v. Hook,
 195 F.3d 299 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 15

United States v. Hoover,
 240 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 26, 27

United States v. Johnson,
 592 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 20

United States v. Mottweiler,
 82 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 26

United States v. Mourad,
 289 F.3d 174 (1st Cir. 2002) 26

United States v. Natale,
 719 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 28

United States v. Rojas-Contreras,
 474 U.S. 231 (1985)..... 11

United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.,
489 U.S. 235 (1989)..... 6

United States v. Saltzman,
984 F.2d 1087 (10th Cir. 1993)..... 12

United States v. Sanders,
520 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 29

United States v. Straub,
508 F.3d 1003 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 26

United States v. Turner,
651 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 27

United States v. Vasquez,
673 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 28

United States v. Vezina,
165 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 26

Walker v. City of Birmingham,
388 U.S. 307 (1967)..... 24

Zedner v. United States,
547 U.S. 489 (2006)..... 8, 18

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 19..... 6

18 U.S.C. § 401..... 5

18 U.S.C. § 3161(c)(1) 5

18 U.S.C. § 3161(d)(1)..... 11

18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(5)..... 11

18 U.S.C. § 3162(a)(2)..... 12, 17

18 U.S.C. § 3172(2) 5

18 U.S.C. § 3559..... 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Evid. 403..... 23

Partridge, A., Legislative History of Title I of the Speedy Trial Act 18
